
 
 
 
 

People Overview & Scrutiny 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 8 October 2025 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Hove Town Hall Council Chamber 

Members: Councillors:O'Quinn (Chair), Gauge (Deputy Chair), Cattell, 
Lyons, Mackey, McLeay, Parrott, Shanks, Sheard and Winder 
 
Co-optees 
Lesley Hurst (Church of England diocesan representative), Maria 
Cowler (Catholic Church diocesan representative), Sara Fulford 
(Older People's Council), Joanna Martindale (Community Works 
Rep), Adam Muirhead (Community Works Rep), Becky Robinson 
(PaCC), Dr Anusree Biswas Sasidharan (Community Works), and 
Cassie Hoffman-Kazlauskas (Parent Governor Rep)  

Contact: Luke Proudfoot 
Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
Luke.Proudfoot@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

17 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may attend, 
speak and vote in their place for that meeting.  
 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests;  
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code;  
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the matter 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner more than a 
majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s affected by the decision.  
 
In each case, you need to declare:  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;  
(ii) the nature of the interest; and  
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest.  

 

 

18 MINUTES 7 - 10 

 18.1 To agree the draft minutes of the 15 September 2025 People Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee meeting.  

 

 

19 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 19.1 To consider the following items raised by members of the public: (a) 
Petitions: To receive any petitions presented by members of the public to the 
full Council or to the meeting itself; (b) Written Questions: To receive any 
questions submitted by the due date of 10am on the 29 September 2025; (c) 
Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due date of 10am 
on the 29 September 2025.  

 

 

20 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 20.1 To consider the following matters raised by Members: (a) Petitions: 
To receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or to the meeting 
itself. (b) Written Questions: To receive any written questions from 
members. (c) Letters: To consider any letters submitted by Members. (d) 
Notices of Motion: To consider any Notices of Motion. 

 

 

21 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATION  

 

22 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2025 TO 2030 11 - 148 

 Contact Officer: Steve Morton   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



23 HOUSING HATE INCIDENT POLICY 149 - 232 

 Contact Officer: Justine Harris Tel: 01273 293772  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before 
[...]
EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 30 September 2025 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     

     





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4.00pm 15 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ - HTH/CC 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor O'Quinn (Chair) Gauge (Deputy Chair), Cattell, McLeay, Parrott, 
Shanks, Winder, Guilmant and Meadows 
 
Other Members present: Lesley Hurst (Church of England diocesan representative), Sara 
Fulford (Older People's Council), Adam Muirhead (Community Works Rep), Dr Anusree 
Biswas Sasidharan (Community Works Rep), Jasmine (Youth Council Rep), Jessica Sumner 
(Community Works Rep) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

10 (A) Cllr Meadows substituting for Cllr Lyons. Cllr Guilmant for Cllr Sheard. Apologies 
from Joanna Martindale. 

 
11 MINUTES 
 
11.1 RESOLVED The draft minutes of the 8th July 2025 People Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee were approved. 
 
12 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
12.1 Tenancy Policy – Lee Catt  
 
Why is there not a vulnerability policy and/or strategy and a reasonable adjustment policy 
being used in line with the Spotlight report on attitude, respect, rights, and the vulnerability 
within social housing. If there is one, where is it, when was it published, why is it not easy to 
access, and why is it not being used in all ca
[...]

 
14 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATION 
 
14.1 The Chair gave the following communication: Today we are beginning the process of 
scrutinising the council’s budget, with an update from Cllr Jacob Taylor and officers on the 
council’s financial situation. As set out in the report, it would be helpful if members could limit 
questions to remain within the remit of this committee. A similar report is going to the Place 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee where issues within their remit will be covered.  
 
We will then be looking at the renewal of the Section 75 Agreement on mental health services 
between the council and Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
Before we begin, I want to make members of the committee aware that the council is still in the 
pre-election period ahead of the Queen’s Park Ward by-election on 18th September. 
Therefore, I would urge members of the committee and cabinet members presenting to us to 
refrain from making any comments which could be seen to encourage or discourage support 
for any party or candidate standing in the election. 
 
15 GENERAL FUND BUDGET PLANNING & RESOURCE UPDATE - 2026-27 TO 2029-

30 
 

8



 

3 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

15.1 Cllr Jacob Taylor gave a broad overview of the council’s financial position. He said that 
the general fund was forecast to increase by £16m but that the levels of pressure faced by the 
council was also set to increase providing a budget gap. Cllr Taylor said that the pressures 
where mainly coming from service areas covered by the People committee and made clear 
that this increased pressure was not the fault of the service users. He talked on recent TBM 
reports, the fairer funding review and the possibility of thinking outside of the box on temporary 
accommodation with ideas such as bringing more in house. John Hooton, Interim Director for 
Property & Finance, spoke on working with other local authorities on children’s places, 
investing in IT and digital to save money, and saving money on property.  
 
15.2 Following the presentation Cllrs asked questions on the following issues: levels of 
reserves, school transport, temporary accommodation, SEND, fairer funding, business rates, 
work with the voluntary sector, use of s106 money, student landlords, instances of overpaying 
for social care, wider social care costs, LGR, 2nd home premium rates, EIAs, the need to 
consult with the voluntary sector early in the budget process. 
 
15.3 Proposed Cllr Shanks seconded Cllr O’Quinn. RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommend that the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
City Regeneration begin earlier discussion with the voluntary sector on budget 
recommendations, ideally by December. 
 
15.4 RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
16 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES S75 AGREEMENT 
 
16.1 Cllr Jacob Allen, Steve Hook (Director of Adult Social Care), Richard D’Souza (General 
Manager), and John Child (Chief Operating Officer at Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust) presented to the committee. The main points were an explanation of what s75 
agreements are, the agreement between Brighton & Hove City Council & Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust, the aims & objectives, the challenges & benefits of such agreements, 
and the proposal to renew the current agreement for a further three years. 
 
16.2 Following the presentation Cllrs asked question on the following issues: Dementia beds in 
the city, why the item was coming to scrutiny now, if the number of staff was assessed as well 
as demand, lessons learnt on the current agreement, the proportion of people captured by 
equalities data (specifically race), if there was a children’s services version of s75, the need for 
a proactive service, alternative options to a s75 agreement, move to neighbourhood mental 
health teams, how different strategies in the two organisations (such as VAWG strategy) feeds 
into s75 agreement, the idea of such an agreement for CAMHS, if drug addiction was an 
increasing issue. 
 
16.3 RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree to note the contents of the report including the 
recommendation to renew the s75 agreement for a further three years. 
 

9



 

4 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 
The meeting concluded at 18:53 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Overview & Scrutiny  
  

Subject: Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2025 to 2030 
 
Date of meeting: 8 October 2025 
 
Report of: Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
Contact Officer: Name: Director of Housing People Services 
 
 Email: harry.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All wards 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
For general release  
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 Under the Homelessness Act (2002) all housing authorities must have a 

homelessness strategy based on a review of all forms of homelessness in 
their district. The strategy must be renewed every 5 years. The council is 
currently consulting on a draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 
2025 to 2030. This sets out proposals for preventing and reducing 
homelessness and for ensuring that sufficient accommodation and support 
are available for people who are at risk or those who become homeless. The 
draft strategy can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 The strategy contributes to the delivery of Outcome 2 in the council plan: A 
fair and inclusive city. It is identified as an action in both the council plan and 
the housing strategy. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny notes the findings of the review of homelessness 2025. 

 
2.2 Overview & Scrutiny comments on proposed priorities and commitments set 

out in the draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2025 to 2030. 
 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 There are an increasing number of people experiencing homelessness in 

Brighton &
[...]
duties owed by adult social care in limited circumstances,  

 
3.6 While people’s homeless applications are being processed or while they are 

waiting to be rehoused, they may be placed in temporary accommodation. After 
falling between 2020 and 2022, the use of temporary accommodation by the 
council has again risen, with 1,928 households living in temporary 
accommodation at the end of 2024. We know from national evidence and local 
data, that living in temporary accommodation has adverse effects on people’s 
health and wellbeing, employment, education and training, and other outcomes. 

 
3.7 The cost of temporary accommodation is not sustainable with both rising prices 

and increasing demand. We anticipate a significant reduction in grant funding 
over the life of the strategy. To deliver the strategy with its planned shift to 
prevention, it must be financially sustainable in the short and medium term to 
deliver the desired long term benefits. 

 
3.8 The draft strategy puts strong emphasis on partnership working with partners in 

the public, voluntary, community and social enterprise sectors involved in 
providing data and shaping the development of the strategy. Partnership with 
people with lived experience has also been a key element of strategy 
development and is embedded within the commitments which will underpin 
delivery. 

 

12



 

 

 

3.9 The number of people who are homeless with high level or complex needs is 
increasing. This has informed the third priority area in the strategy ‘Provide 
joined-up support with our partners to people who most need help’.  

 
3.10 Due to the large number of children and young people affected by 

homelessness we have included a dedicated chapter addressing the impact of 
homelessness on children, families and young people. We have sought support 
from Public Health for an in-depth assessment to better understand the support 
needs of children, families and young people living in temporary 
accommodation. 
[...]
ng individuals out of temporary accommodation result 
in further financial burdens. Proposals to reduce the use of costly placements, 
including relocating people outside the area, present practical and political 
challenges.  
 

6.7 In summary, the financial context for the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2025–2030 is increasingly constrained, with declining funds and 
mounting risks. The combined effect of static Council budgets threatened 
external grants, and wider pressures on partners and charities is likely to result 
in significant negative financial implications for homelessness and rough 
sleeping services. 

 
Name of finance officer consulted: Ferrise Hall Date consulted:(04/09/2025): 
 
7. Legal implications 
 
7.1 Under the Homelessness Act (2002) all housing authorities must have a 

homelessness strategy based on a review of all forms of homelessness in their 
district. The strategy must be renewed every 5 years. The current strategy 
expires this year. Consultation is an essential part of any review.  

 
Name of lawyer consulted: Simon Court Date consulted (11 September  
2025)  

 
8. Equalities implications 
 

 
8.1 An initial equality impact assessment has informed the review of homelessness 

2025. Key issues are identified in the review in the sections ‘Who experiences 
homelessness?’ and ‘Support needs of people experiencing homelessness’. 
The assessment has also informed the consultation and communication plan. A 
full equalities impact assessment will accompany the final strategy to council 
cabinet following consultation. The consultation findings will also be taken into 
account. 

 
9. Sustainability implications 
 

15



 

 

 

9.1 There are no immediate sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 

10. Health and Wellbeing Implications: 
 
10.1 Poor health and disability can be a cause and consequence of homelessness. 

Data and evidence on health and homelessness in the city is included in the 
review of ho
[...]
undertaken in 2019, including the Covid-19 pandemic, a rapid rise in the 
cost-of-living, and a housing crisis that has intensified over time. In 2023 a new city 
council was elected which put ‘homes for everyone’ at the centre of its vision for a 
better Brighton & Hove for all. 

Analysis by Shelter in 2024 indicated that homelessness affects around 1 in 77 people 
in Brighton & Hove (3,580 people or 1.3% of the city’s population).1 They estimated that 
at the end of June 2024 there were 3,528 people homeless and living in temporary 
accommodation and a further 52 people sleeping rough. They also estimated that there 
were 1,411 homeless children in the city at that point: almost 40% of the total homeless 
population. Most of these children are living in temporary accommodation. At the end 
of 2024, 47% of households in temporary accommodation contained children. 

Homelessness applications have been rising since 2021. In 2024, 2,624 households 
approached the council for homelessness advice and support either because they were 
at risk of homelessness or because they were homeless. Of these 2,366 made a 
homeless application. The number of households approaching the council after they 
had already become homelessness also rose from 993 in 2021 to 1,230 in 2024. 

If homelessness cannot be prevented the council may have an on-going duty to help 
applicants find a settled home if they are eligible, have a priority need and other tests 
are met.  This is called the main housing duty. Those with priority need include pregnant 
women, families with children, and those who are homeless because of domestic 
abuse or due to an emergency such as a fire or flood or who are vulnerable in other 
ways. Households accepted as owed a duty under the main housing duty have more 
than doubled over the last 5 years with 616 acceptances in 2024 compared to 261 in 
2020. 

While people’s homeless applications are being processed or while they are waiting to 
be rehoused, they may be 
[...]
fully prevented or relieved, a housing authority will owe 
the main housing duty to applicants who are eligible, have a priority need for 
accommodation and are not homeless intentionally. Certain categories of household 
have priority need if homeless, including pregnant women, families with children, and 
those who are homeless because of being a victim of domestic abuse or due to an 
emergency such as a fire or flood. Other groups may be assessed as having priority 
need because they are vulnerable because of old age, mental ill health, physical 
disability, having been in prison or care or because of becoming homeless due to 
violence. 

59



   
 

14 
 

Under the main housing duty, housing authorities must ensure that suitable 
accommodation is available for the applicant and their household until the duty is 
ended, usually through the offer of a settled home. The duty can also be ended for other 
reasons, such as the applicant turning down a suitable offer of temporary 
accommodation or because they are no longer eligible for assistance. A suitable offer 
of a settled home (whether accepted or refused by the applicant) which would bring the 
main housing duty to an end includes an offer of a suitable secure or introductory 
tenancy with a local authority, an offer of accommodation through a registered provider 
(also known as a housing association) or the offer of a suitable tenancy for at least 12 
months from a private landlord made by arrangement with the local authority. 

Housing authorities have various powers and duties to secure accommodation for 
homeless applicants, either on a temporary basis, to prevent or relieve homelessness, 
to meet the main housing duty or as a settled home. Accommodation must always be 
‘suitable’ and there are set standards when private rented accommodation is secured 
for households which have priority need. Bed and breakfast accommodation is not 
considered suitable for families with children and households that includ
[...]
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/strategic-housing-market-assessment-august-2023


   
 

18 
 

which meets their needs on leaving council care. Support for care leavers, including 
accommodation support is set out the Local Offer for Care Leavers. An Accredited 
Provider List to provide supported accommodation for care-experienced young people 
aged between 16 and 24 is in place. For 16- and 17-year-olds this offers an alternative 
to foster care or residential childcare placements for young people who find it difficult 
to thrive in those environments. 

The council took part in legal action against the Home Office concerning the treatment 
of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children, winning a landmark case in the High Court 
in 2023. The judgment has led to a change in national policy, so that unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children can no longer be placed in hotels and B&Bs but must be 
placed by the National Transfer Scheme into foster placements under the Children Act. 

The Pan Sussex Trauma-Informed Framework was developed by Brighton & Hove and 
Sussex local authorities, Sussex Health Trusts, the community and voluntary sector 
and people with lived experience. Its goal is to create lasting, high-quality trauma-
informed practice across the region. 

Planned legislation and policy changes 

The Renters Rights Bill was introduced to parliament in September 2024. The 
government promises to transform the experience of private renting, including by 
ending Section 21 ‘no fault’ evictions. The bill aims to give renters greater security and 
stability ‘so they can stay in their homes for longer, build lives in their communities, and 
avoid the risk of homelessness’.3 

As well as ending Section 21 evictions the bill introduces a range of reforms, including  
ending the system of assured shorthold tenancies; creating a new register of private 
rented sector (PRS) landlords and property portal to improve data on the PRS and drive 
up standar
[...]
ocial Care 
 
Contact Officer: Harry Williams, Director for Housing People Services 
 Justine Harris, Head of Tenancy Services  
 
Email:  genette.laws@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 Harry.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 Justine.harris@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
  
Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 

1.1 The Council's social landlord duties cover 12,145 rented properties and 
2,210 leasehold properties (as of January 2025).  The Social Housing 
Regulation Act 2023 (SHRA) placed a duty on social landlords to consult 
and publish a Hate Incident Policy.  
 

1.2 The draft Housing Hate Incident policy supports the Council’s compliance 
with the SHRA and meets the expectations of the Regulator of Social 
Housing including: 

 

 The Neighbourhood & Community Standard 2.2.2. This requires social 
landlords to clearly set out their approach for how they deter, and tackle 
hate incidents in neighbourhoods where they provide housing.  
 

 The Tenant Satisfaction Measures, particularly NM01, which tracks anti-
social behaviour cases involving hate incidents per 1,000 homes. 

 
1.3 The draft Housing Hate Incident policy aligns with the Council’s Anti-Racism 

Strategy, Equality Act 2010 obligations. The policy also aligns with the aims 
within the Housing Strategy 2024 – 2029 to “work with residents and our 
partners to develop safe, healthy and inclusive estates and neighbourhoods 
(4.1)” and outcome 2 of the Council Plan 2023 – 2027, to create a fair and 
inclusive city.   

 

1.4 The draft Housing Hate Incident policy builds on the current service offer 
under the Housing Anti-Social behaviour policy with key additions to the 
following areas: Scope, additional measures to support victims, senior 
oversight, performance reporting, staff training and awareness.  

Agenda Item 

149

mailto:genette.laws@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:Harry.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:Justine.harris@brighton-hove.gov.uk
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/equality/anti-racism-strategy-2023-2028
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/equality/anti-racism-strategy-2023-2028
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/housing/homes-everyone#tab--priority-4-promote-improved-health-and-wellbeing-for-all
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/brighton-hove-city-council-plan-2023-2027
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/housing/council-housing/tenancy-management-anti-social-behaviour-policy-2023


 

 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee review and comment on the draft Housing 

Hate Incident Policy (Appendix 1) ahead of adoption by the Council’s 
Housing service.  
 

2.2 Overview & Scrutiny Committee note the consultation report (Appendix 2)  
 
3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 The draft policy is a statement of intent concerning how Housing will tackle 
hate incidents experienced by its residents. It includes definition of hate 
incidents, how Housing will respond to reports of hate incidents and ensure 
that victims receive appropriate support.  This includes tenants living in 
Seniors Housing, Seaside Homes and other forms of temporary 
accommodation in our housing stock.  

3.2 A hate incident refers to any action that is perceived by the victim, or by any 
other person, to be motivated by hostility or prejudice based on an 
individual’s perceived personal characteristics. These characteristics include 
disability, race or ethnic identity, religion or belief, gender or gender identity, 
and sexual orientation.  

3.3 Hate behaviour can be directed towards individuals or groups, and may also 
target people who are associated with others possessing one or more of the 
listed characteristics.  

3.2 In line with the Social Housing Regulator’s Neighbourhood and Community 
Standard, the policy outlines a comprehensive approach to preventing and 
managing hate-related behaviour associated with its housing stock.  

 
3.3 This policy extends 
[...]
 

such as the use of voice 

recording technology will be 

207



36 
 

offered. We will provide support 

with translation”. 

1.2 5 Aug 2025 Justine Harris   Minor format changes  

 Updated implementation date to 

March 2026  

                                 

208



      

BHCC-General-Equality-Impact-Assessment-Form-2023      Page 1 of 23 

General Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Form 
 

1. Assessment details 

Throughout this form, ‘activity’ is used to refer to many different types of proposals being assessed.  

Read the EIA toolkit for more information. 

Name of activity or proposal being 
assessed: 

Hate Incident Policy  

Directorate: Housing, Care & Wellbeing 

Service: Housing 

Team: Performance & Improvement Team  

Is this a new or existing activity? New  

Are there related EIAs that could 
help inform this EIA? Yes or No (If 
Yes, please use this to inform this 
assessment) 

Recent ASB Policy does not have an EIA 

EIAs from HM10 EIA Tenancy Management and HM04 Anti-
social behaviour EIA 2017 FINAL May18, HCW107-12-Sep-
2024-Housing-Strategy-24-29 & changes to the Allocations 
Policy EIA will be taken into consideration. 

 

2. Contributors to the assessment (Name and Job title) 

Responsible Lead Officer: Justine Harris, Head of Tenancy Services  

Accountable Manager: Justine Harris, Director of Housing & People Services – 
Tenancy Services 

Additional stakeholders 
collaborating or contributing to this 
assessment: 

Laura Stanbridge, Business Change Manager 

Tom Matthews, Housing Performance Analyst 

Jan Dowdell, Tenancy Services Operations Manager  

Eric Page, Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) Officer 

Sabah Holmes, Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) Manager 

 
 

3. About the activity 

Briefly describe the purpose of the activity being assessed: 

Housing does not currently have a Hate Incident policy in place and there is limited reference within the 
existing Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) policy.  
 
The Con
[...]
ic. The policy is expected 
to have a positive impact on all protected groups through the provision of a robust and consistent 
approach that is victim-centred, considering the needs and vulnerabilities of those experiencing and 
perpetrating Hate Incidents.  

Five actions have been identified to address potential disproportionate and cumulative impacts identified 
within the EIA:  
 

1. Improve data collection methods to capture detailed demographic information for Housing. 

2. Introduce senior oversight role for all hate incident cases to improve case handling. 

3. Provide hate incident training to frontline staff within Housing, including proportionality, mental 
health and a module on intersectionality and its effects. 

4. Review implementation of the new policy. 

5. Improve access to service. 

 

 

9. Publication 

All Equality Impact Assessments will be published. If you are recommending, and choosing not to publish 

your EIA, please provide a reason: 

If the EIA is published, some of the protected characteristic data will need to be hidden with * to avoid 
identifying tenants as the data sets are so small. 

 

10. Directorate and Service Approval 

Signatory: Name and Job Title: Date: DD-MMM-YY 

Responsible Lead Officer: Justine Harris, Head of Tenancy Services  

Accountable Manager: Justine Harris, Director of Housing & 
People Services – Tenancy Services 

 

 

Notes, relevant information, and requests (if any) from Responsible Lead Officer and Accountable 

Manager submitting this assessment: 

 

 

EDI Review, Actions, and Approval: 
Equality Impact Assessment sign-off  

EIA Reference number assigned: DIRNAME##-DD-MMM-YY-EIA-Name  
For example, HNC##-25-Dec-23-EIA-Home-Energy-Saving-Landlord-Scheme 
 
EDI Business Partner to cross-check against aims of the equality duty, public sector duty and our civic 

responsibilities the activity considers and refer to relevant internal checklists and guidance prior to 

recommending sign-off. 

Once 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4.00pm 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor O'Quinn (Chair) Cattell, McLeay, Parrott, Sheard, Winder, Meadows and 
Hill 
 
Other Members present: Maria Cowler (Catholic Church diocesan representative), Sara 
Fulford (Older People's Council), Joanna Martindale (Community Works Rep), Adam 
Muirhead (Community Works Rep), Dr Anusree Biswas Sasidharan (Community Works), 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

17 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
17 a) Apologies received from Cllr Gauge, Cllr Mackey, and Lesley Hurst. Cllr Meadows for Cllr 
Lyons. Cllr Hill for Cllr Shanks. 
 
18 MINUTES 
 
18.1 Cllr Mcleay requested that the written answer to the supplementary public question at the 
last meeting be included in the minutes of the meeting. This was agreed. 
 
18.2 Cllr Mcleay requested that her ask to include Mr Lee Catt as a witness in the committee’s 
ongoing Task & Finish Group be included in the minutes of the meeting. This was agreed. 
 
18.3 RESOLVED Subject to 18.1 and 18.2 the draft minutes of the 15th September 2025 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee were approved. 
 
19 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
19.1 There was no public involvement. 
 
20 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
20.1 There was no member involvement. 
 
21 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATION 
 
21.1 The Chair gave the following communication: 
 



 

2 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 8 OCTOBER 
2025 

In this meeting of the People Overview & Scrutiny Committee we have two items 
 
First, building on from our July meeting where we discussed homelessness and rough 
sleeping, we will look at the draft Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy.  
 
Secondly, we will be looking at the draft Housing Hate Incidents Policy, which will be of 
particular interest to those members who are on our Task & Finish Group looking into antisocial 
behaviour in social housing. 
 
Members will have received an invitation to a special meeting of the People Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on the 10th of November. At this meeting we will look at libraries following 
the consultation on the Libraries Sustainability Plan. I know that special meetings can cause 
difficulty for members to attend as we plan things around meetings, but the team have tried to 
give as much notice as possible for this meeting, so hopefully as many of you as possible can 
attend. 
 
22 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2025 TO 2030 
 
22.1 Cllr Paul Nann, Cabinet Advisor for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping, and Harry 
Williams, Director for Housing People Services, presented the report to the committee. The 
priorities of the strategy are: innovative ways of predicting rough sleeping, improving temporary 
accommodation, and targeting support for vulnerable people particularly families and children. 
 
22.2 The committee asked questions on topics including: lessons learnt from the previous 
strategy, the inclusion of the Homeless Bill of Rights in the strategy, co-production and sharing 
of data, the need for better collection of data on young people, recognising the difference 
between young people who are homeless with their families and those who are homeless on 
their own, the desire to have service users represented in the consultation, work with the 
community and voluntary sector, the correlation between sexual/domestic abuse and 
homelessness, work with health professionals, awareness in schools, LGBTQ+ people and 
sudden homelessness, temporary accommodation needs specific for 18-24 year olds, access 
needs for disabled people who are homeless, prevention of homeless people being forced into 
sex work, the potential future reduction in the homeless prevention grant, the national 
homelessness strategy, the use of council powers to purchase smaller student blocks, new 
legislation that may see landlords selling properties, the difference between the number of 
application and those the council has a duty for, working with landlords to improve standards, 
work with 6th forms, support for women suffering economic abuse, support for care leavers, 
older people’s homelessness. 
 
22.3 RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree to note the findings of the review of 
homelessness 2025. 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny commented on proposed priorities and commitments set out in the 
draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2025 to 2030. 
 
23 HOUSING HATE INCIDENT POLICY 
 



 

3 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 8 OCTOBER 
2025 

23.1 Cllr Gill Williams, Cabinet Member for Housing and New Homes, spoke of the impact of 
hate incidents on residents, providing appropriate support to them, promoting community 
cohesion, and empowering communities in standing up to hate. 
 
23.2 Harry Williams, Director of Housing People Services, presented to the committee. He was 
joined by Justine Harris, Head of Tenancy Services. 
 
23.3 The committee asked questions on topics including: dispersed housing not on estates, the 
need for neighbourhood teams to engage with councillors acting on behalf of residents, 
communicating with tenants and the wider community, the need for receipts when issues are 
reported, the disappointment in the lack of responses to the consultation, that racially 
minoritised people do not often report hate crimes, the EIA, the consultation response data, 
support for children, the community security trust, misogyny as a hate crime, mental health, 
working with other agencies, and if there was a feedback loop on the closure of reports. 
 
23.4 RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee reviewed and commented on the draft Housing Hate 
Incident Policy (Appendix 1) ahead of adoption by the Council’s 
Housing service. 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the consultation report (Appendix 2). 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.54pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


